1,94%

0,80

1,00

1,20

1,40

1,60

1,80

2,00

2,20

dec-20 dec-21 dec-22 dec-23 dec-24 dec-25

22

8,01

12,69

8,361

4,40

1,11

-0,51 -0.35

0,03 0,03

4,36

dec-24 Retained

earnings

Business

(RWAs)

Operational &

Mkt. Risk

(RWAs)

Intangibles

and others

% CET1 pre

valutation adj.

Valuation

adjustments

dec-25

Results & Solvency

Strong capital & solvency ratios

CET1 ratio

%

Buffer

2026 Capital
Pillar II (P2R)

Capital
Requirement

1,50%
4º lowest out of 110

European entities

2025 EBA Stress Test: Lowest Capital depletion amongst Spanish and Eurozone listed banks
-55bps in adverse scenario

12,41 12,72

.2

Leverage ratio

5,3%

Min.
Requirement

+28bps organic generation

1 Spanish countercyclical capital buffer of 41bps active from October 1, 2025.
2 Minimum MREL requirement + CBR: 23,4%

CET1
Phased-in

12,7%

Total capital ratio

17,3%

MREL2

25,7%

23

AGENDA
01. Highlights

03. Geographies & Businesses

02. Results & Solvency

04. Priorities

24

88%

10%

2%

Spain: +8%

Portugal: +15%

Ireland: +23%

Stronger diversified growth03..3

Volume growth
% of  customer volumes, % variation vs dec-24

Volume evolution

195
211

22
254

5221
241

2024 2025

Spain Portugal Ireland

€ billion

Profit Before Taxes
% contribution, % variation vs 2024

83%

14%

3%

Spain: +14%

Portugal: +7%

Ireland: +13%

+€20Bn €1.535M

Geographies & Businesses

25

€68Bn

€80Bn

AUM €63Bn   AUC €82Bn
+18% YoY   +19% YoY

Corp. & SME banking
€33Bn +6%

Retail Banking
€35Bn +1%1

Customer funds +5% YoY

Customer lending +3% YoY

€145Bn2 +18% YoY

Spain
Geographies & Businesses

03.

FY25 FY24 Dif. %

Net interest income 1.836 1.902 -3%

Net fees 704 631 +12%

Other income / expenses 23 -80 n.a.

Gross operating income 2.563 2.452 +5%

Operating expenses -924 -890 +4%

Pre-provision profit 1.638 1.562 +5%

Cost of risk & other provisions -356 -435 -18%

Profit before tax 1.283 1.127 +14%

Business KPIs

€ million

P&L

1 Excluding the impact from lower consumer balances, the increase would be +2% YoY
2 Assets under Management:+ Assets under Custody

Cost-to-
income

ratio
36%

Based on management criteria.  Impact from banking tax is included.  When excluding variation is +5% YoY

.3

26

Geographies & Businesses

Portugal

FY25 FY24 Dif. %

Net interest income 285 277 +3%

Net fees 82 77 +6%

Other income / expenses 0 -7 -98%

Gross operating income 367 346 +6%

Operating expenses -120 -111 +8%

Pre-provision profit 247 236 +5%

Cost of risk & other provisions -37 -40 -7%